

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI**

FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE M.SATYANARAYANA MURTHY  
WRIT PETITION NO: 15569 OF 2021**

**Between:**

Sri V.R.Vigneswara Reddy, Aged 44 years, S/o. V.R Rami Reddy, Occ: Business, R/o. Kanakadripalli Village, Kolimigundla Mandal, Kurnool District, A.P.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by it's Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Armaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Registrar, Ananthapuram, A.P
3. The Sub-Registrar, Guntakal, Ananthapuram District, A.P
4. G.P Bhaskar Reddy, S/o.Late G.P Manthakallu Reddy Aged about 72 Years, R/o. Door No.18/1009, Guntakal P.O Village, Guntakal Mandal, Ananthapuram District, A.P
5. G.P Hemakoti Reddy, S/o.Late G.P Manthakallu Reddy Aged about 69 Years, R/o.Door No.18/1009, Guntakal P.O Village, Guntakal Mandal Ananthapuram District, A.P
6. G.P Neelakanta Reddy, S/o.Late G.P Manthakallu Reddy Aged about 67 Years, R/o.Door No.18/1009, Guntakal P.O Village, Guntakal Mandal Ananthapuram District, A.P

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI CHALLA GUNARANJAN presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, direction or order or orders more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring that the inaction of the 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> Respondents herein in initiating prosecution against the Respondent No's.4 to 6 herein for intentionally making an false statement in the process of registering Doc Nos.173, 174, 175 of 2010 on the file of the 3<sup>rd</sup> Respondent herein of a property situated in S.No.658 of Guntakal Village, Guntakal Mandal, Ananthapuram District, as wholly illegal, arbitrary, unjust, contrary to provisions of Registration Act, 1908 and Andhra Pradesh Rules under The Registration Act, 1908, besides being violative of Article 14 and 300A of Constitution of India and to consequently direct the 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> Respondents herein to initiate enquiry against the Respondent No's 4 to 6 herein in accordance with the Andhra Pradesh Rules under The Registration Act, 1908

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CHALLA GUNARANJAN Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR STAMPS AND REGISTRATION for Respondent Nos.1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondents 4 to 6 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. G.P Bhaskar Reddy, S/o.Late G.P Manthakallu Reddy Aged about 72 Years, R/o. Door No.18/1009, Guntakal P.O Village, Guntakal Mandal, Ananthapuram District, A.P
2. G.P Hemakoti Reddy, S/o.Late G.P Manthakallu Reddy Aged about 69 Years, R/o.Door No.18/1009, Guntakal P.O Village, Guntakal Mandal Ananthapuram District, A.P
3. G.P Neelakanta Reddy, S/o.Late G.P Manthakallu Reddy Aged about 67 Years, R/o.Door No.18/1009, Guntakal P.O Village, Guntakal Mandal Ananthapuram District, A.P

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, within three weeks

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER:**

**"Issue notice to the respondents 4 to 6.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents 4 to 6 by RPAD and file proof of service into Registry within three (03) weeks.**

**Post the matter after three (03) weeks".**

**Sd/-K.TataRao**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. G.P Bhaskar Reddy, S/o.Late G.P Manthakallu Reddy Aged about 72 Years, R/o. Door No.18/1009, Guntakal P.O Village, Guntakal Mandal, Ananthapuram District, A.P
2. G.P Hemakoti Reddy, S/o.Late G.P Manthakallu Reddy Aged about 69 Years, R/o.Door No.18/1009, Guntakal P.O Village, Guntakal Mandal Ananthapuram District, A.P
3. G.P Neelakanta Reddy, S/o.Late G.P Manthakallu Reddy Aged about 67 Years, R/o.Door No.18/1009, Guntakal P.O Village, Guntakal Mandal Ananthapuram District, A.P (Addresses 1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI CHALLA GUNARANJAN Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR REGISTRATION AND STAMPS, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. One spare copy



**HIGH COURT**

**MSMJ**

**DATED:03/09/2021**

**POST AFTER THREE WEEKS**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.15569 of 2021**

